






























A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried to approve 
this employment authorization as recommended. 

It was recommended that the following full-time 
instructors be approved for the 1979- 80 academic 
year with employment to begin August 20, 1979. 

Certificated Employment, Main Campus 

It was recommended that Kenneth Friedenreich be 
employed as an English Instructor, Division of 
Humanities and Languages, at the approximate 
salary of Class V, Step 7. 

Certificated Employment, North Campus 

It was recommended that Richard F. Zucker be 
employed as a Mathematics Instructor, Instruction­
al Services, at the approximate salary of Class III, 
Step 5. 

It was recommended that Claudia Lynn Egkan be 
employed as a Business Instructor (Office Admini­
stration/Secretarial Skills), Instructional 
Services, at the approximate salary of Class III, 
Step 5. 

Long Term Substitute 

It was recommended that Ann Egan be employed as a 
long term substitute at the hourly rate stipulated 
in the salary schedule, at the class to which she is 
qualified, for the 1979-80 Fall Semester. Ms. Egan 
will be substituting for Mr. Dennis Mcclung, 
Instructor in the Division of Natural Science, who 
will be on a medical leave of absence. 

A motion was made by Trustee Connolly. seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously car:rJed to approve 
'the employment of full - time certificated personnel 
as recommended. 

The following additional coordinator positions, 
at a cost of $1,500 each, were recommended for 
the 1979-80 academic year. 

Business Data Processing Center Coordinator 
Human Development Coordinator 
Recreation Coordinator 
Word Processing Coordinator 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Brandt, and unanimously carried to approve 
the request. 

707 

EMPLOYMENT 
AUTHORIZATION 
APPROVED 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL-TIME 
CERTIFICATED 
PERSONNEL 

(ADDENDUM) 

APPROVED 

CERTIFICATED 
PERSONNEL -
COORDINATORS 

APPROVED 

Page 16 of 21 
08-13-79 

~ . 



It was recommended that the following full - time 
classified personnel be approved: 

Ratification of Employment - Saddleback College, 
Main Campus 

Kenneth Croes, Radio Producer I, Radio Station, 
Grade 7, Step 1, $901 per month, effective 
July 23, 1979 . The job specifications for this 
new position were approved June 25, 1979, by the 
Board of Trustees and monies have been budgeted. 

Lori Griffin, Clerk Typist II, Procurement and 
Stores, Grade 5, Step 1, $862 per month, 
effective August 1, 1979. Monies have been 
budgeted for this new position. 

June Patterson, Clerk Typist II, Special Services, 
Grade 5, Step 3, $944 per month, effective 
August 1, 1979 . This is a ten- month position at 
no cost to the District, funded by Title II, 
Vocational Education, Subpart II of Part A -
Basic Grant. 

Carolyn Cain, Admiss ions and Records Clerk II, 
Office of Admissions and Records , Grade 5, Step I, 
$862 per month, effective August 6, 1979. This 
is a replacement position for Shirley Morgan. 

Michael Thornton, Health Sciences Technician 
Senior, Division of Health Sciencesand Gerontology, 
Grade 17, Step 3, $1,245 per month, effective 
August 20, 1979. This is a replacement for a 
certificated assistant instructor position where 
teaching is not essential in the nursing skills lab. 

A motion was made b y Trustee Watts, seconded 
by Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried to 
approve the employment of full-time classified 
personnel as requested. 

It was recommended that the following gift be 
accepted: 

Donor 

The Foundation 
for the Saddleback 
Community College 
District 

Gift 

A Sculpture by 
Richard Aber 

The dono r to the Foundation was Mrs . Pauline Falk, 
Santa Ana. 

708 

EMPLOYMENT OF 
FULL- TIME 
CLASSIFIED 
PERSONNEL 

APPROVED 

GIFT TO 
THE DISTRI CT 

Page 17 of 21 
08- 13- 79 



The Foundation i s planning t o prepare a p l ague 
recogniz ing Mr& Falk as the donor. 

A motion was made by Trustee Connolly, seconded 
by Trustee Watt s, and unanimously carried that 
the gift be accepted as recommended. 

The following requests for contract services were 
submitted for approval: 

Collective Bargaining . Pursuant to Education Code 
Section 72419.5, it was recommended that the law 
firm of Biddle, Walters and Bukey be appointed to 
represent the district in such matters as deal with 
the Collective Bargaining Act; and that said firm be 
paid at the rate of $60 per hour, but not to exceed 
the sum of $2,500 for the 1979-80 fiscal year, 
including reimbursement for direct costs. 

It was further recommended that the Members of the 
Board of Trustees, the Superintendent, the Assistant 
Superintendent/Business Services, and the district's 
Chief Negotiator be designated as the district's 
representatives to consult, confer, and seek advice 
from said firm. The district will reserve the right 
to terminate said appointment upon 30 days' written 
notice. 

, I 

Testing Services . It was recommended that Irvine Soils 
Engineering be approved for the performance of 
professional services in connection with the final 
inspection and compaction testing on the Stadium 
Lighting Project, for a fee not to exceed $506. This 
amount is a charge-back to A & B Elect ric on deduct 
Change Order No. 2, approved by the Board of Trustees 
on July 23, 1979. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts , seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried to 
approve the requests for contract service s as 
submitted. 

It was recommended that the items on the Awards 
List dated August 13 , 1979, be approved for the 
action specified and that payment be authorized 
upon delivery and acceptance of the items ordered. 

It was also recommended that the items on the 
additional Awards List, also dated August 13, 
1979, be approved and that payment be authorized 
upon delivery and accept ance of the items ordered. 

A copy of each of the Awards Lists is on file with 
these Minutes . 

709 

GIFTS TO 
THE DISTRICT -
CONTINUED 

ACCEPTED 

CONTRACT 
SERVICES 

APPROVED 

AWARDS 

(ADDENDUM) 

Page 18 of 21 
08- 13-79 



On Friday , August 10, 1979, the following bids 
were received on Bid Number 450 for the remodeling 
of T Building (Auto Shop) and Q Building (Welding 
Shop): 

Part 1 Part 2 Part 3 

. I 

Bidder Q Building T Building T & Q Buildings 

Miles & Kelley $150,250 
Shirley Bros. 1~4,000 

$133,120 
137,600 

$278,500 
279,400 

It was recommended that the construction award be 
made for Part 2 only--the remodeling of T Building 
(Auto Shop). 

Approval was requested to award the contract for 
the remodeling of T Building to Miles & Kelley, as 
low bidder, in the amount of $133,120. 

In reference to Item Number 18 on the original 
Awar ds List, Bid Number R- 01923, Rental of 2000 
portable bleachers, it was suggested by Trustee 
Taylor that t he possibility of entering into a 
lease purchase agreement for the bleachers be 
i nvestigated. The Trustees were in agreement; 
the staff will pursue this suggestion. 

A motion was made by Trustee McKnight, seconded 
by Trustee Walther, and unanimously carried to 
approve the items on the Awards Lists as presented 
and to authorize payment upon delivery and accept­
ance of the items ordered, and to award the con­
tract for the remodeling of T Building (Auto Shop) 
Part 2 only to Miles & Kelley, as low bidder, in 
the amount of $133,120. 

The Assistant Superintendent/Business reported that 
in the matter of the California School Employees 
Association (CSEA) and Daniel E . Walz vs. Saddleback 
Community College District, the Court of Appeal 
denied the petition of CSEA. The Association has 
now requested County Counsel to consider a stipulation 
wher eby Saddleback Community College District would 
waive its right to recover certain court costs and, 
in return for such stipulation, CSEA would agree not 
to pursue any further appeal in this matter. 

It was recommended that the Board of Trustees authorize 
and appoint County Counsel to execute the requested 
stipulation on behalf of the District. 

A motion was made by Trustee Taylor, seconded by 
Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried to authorize 
County Counsel to execute the requested stipulation on 
behalf of the District. 

710 

AWARDS 

(ADDENDUM) -
CONTINUED 

APPROVED 

WAIVER OF COURT 
COST RECOVER -
APPEAL ACTION 

APPROVED 

Page 19 of 21 
08- 13- 79 



The meeting of the Board of Trustees was recessed at 
9:00 p.m. and reconvened at 9:10 p.m. 

The 1979-80 Pulication Budget was presented to the 
Board of Trustees for revisions, additions, and 
changes as it deems necessary, and with a recommen­
dation for approval to publish said report pending 
the public hearing to be held on August 27, 1979. 

It was also recommended that the Board of Trustees 
authorize the Superintendent or the Assistant 
Superintendent/Business to have published the 
Annual Financial and Budget Report for fiscal 1978-
79 and fiscal 1979-80 in the following newspapers: 

The San Clemente Daily Sun-Post 
The Tustin News 
The Saddleback Valley News 
Laguna Beach Tides and Times 
The Irvine World News 

Separate comparative and summary reports were pre­
sented to the Trustees, together with an analysis 
of the unappropriated reserve and identified appro­
priation requests. A copy of each is on file with 
these Minutes. 

The bottom line of the 1979-80 budget is as follows: 

General Fund 
Health Fund 
Special Reserve Fund 
Bond Interest & Redemption Fnnn 

Total 

$28,964,098 
202,779 

22,181 
1,461,337 

$30,690,395 

The report entitled "Analysis of Unappropriated 
Reserve, 1979-80 Budget" was considered, as well 
as a report to the Board of Trustees and Super­
intendent prepared by Trustee McKnight on this 
same subject, a copy of which will be placed on 
file. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Brandt, and unanimously carried that the 
administration enter into discussions which might 
lead to the acquisition of an additional 20 acres 
at the North Campus site and that $900,000 be 
set aside in the budget from the Reserve for 
Contingency for this purpose. 

711 

RECESS 
RECONVENED 

1979-80 
PUBLICATION 
BUDGET 

(ADDENDUM) 

Analysis of 
Unappropriated 
Reserve 

Reserve for 
Contingency 

$900,000 
North Campus 
Site -
Acquisition 
of 20 acres 

Page 20 of 21 
08-13-79 



It was requested by the Members of the Board of 
Trustees that the Parking Policy again be brought 
to the Board for consideration. It will be placed 
on the Agenda the first meeting in September . 
Trustee McKnight requested that a written report 
also be presented at that time, responding to the 
questions which have been asked by the Trustees 
concerning this subject. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee McKnight, and unanimously carried that 
$500,000 be removed from the Reserve for Con­
tingency for the Remodel/Repair of Existing Grounds 
and Building Facilities. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Walther, and carried that $181,250 be 
stipulated for the ten additional classified 
personnel positions requested, including fringe 
benefits, and that the remainder of the un­
appropriated reserve, $1,124,442, remain in the 
Reserve for Contingency . 

Trustee Taylor was opposed. 

A motion was made by Trustee Watts, seconded by 
Trustee Connolly, and unanimously carried that the 
1979-80 Publication Budget be published as revised, 
pending the public hearing to be held on August 27 , 
1979, and that the Superintendent or the Assistant 
Superintendent/Business have the Annual Financial 
and Budget Report for fiscal 1978-79 and fiscal 
1979-80 published in those newspapers recommended. 

The meeting of the Board of Trustees adjourned at 
10:15 p.m . 

The Board of Trustees immediately convened to an 
Executive Session to ,discuss certificated and 
classified personnel negotiations and other per­
sonnel matters. Any actions taken will be 
reported at the next Board Meeting. 

R. A. Lombardi, Secretary of the Board of Trustees 

712 

1979-80 
PUBLICATION 
BUDGET -
CONTINUED 

Parking Policy 
to be considered 
in September 

$500,000 
Remodel/Repair of 
Existing Grounds 
and Building 
Facilities 

$181,250 
Ten Additional 
Classified 
Personnel 
Positions 

$1,124,442 
to remain in the 
Reserve for 
Contingency 

1979-80 
PUBLICATION 
BUDGET 
APPROVED 

PUBLIC HEARING 
AUGUST 27, 1979 

ADJOURNMENT 

EXECUTIVE 
SESSION 

Page 21 of 21 
08-13-79 


